ORDINANCE NO. 290

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 177, COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE JEROME ZONING ORDINANCE, AND ADOPTING "THE PLANNING AND ZONING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AS REVISED, FEBRUARY 1997".

WHEREAS, by authority conferred by Title 9-462.01 of the Arizona Revised Statutes Annotated, the Town of Jerome is authorized and empowered to enact an Zoning regulation; and

WHEREAS, under Section 302 of the Jerome Zoning Ordinance, the Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing on November 5, 1996; and December 3, 1996; on proposed revisions of Section 509, 'SIGNS'; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended an amendment to the Jerome Zoning Ordinance to the Council of the Town of Jerome; and

WHEREAS, there has been no objection, request for public hearing, or other protest; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA:

- Section 1: That certain document entitled ""THE PLANNING AND ZONING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AS REVISED, FEBRUARY 1997", three copies of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk, which document was made a public record by Resolution 323, adopted by the Jerome Town Council December 10, 1996; is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this ordinance;
- Section 2: The provisions of this ordinance and the public record adopted herein are effective from and after March 11, 1997.
- Section 3: Any person found guilty of violating any provision of these amendments to the PLANNING AND ZONING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AS REVISED, FEBRUARY 1997, shall be guilty of a class one misdemeanor. Each day that a violation continues shall be a separate offense punishable as herein above described.

RESOLUTION 323

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, DECLARING AS A PUBLIC RECORD THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT FILED WITH THE TOWN CLERK ENTITLED "THE PLANNING AND ZONING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AS REVISED, FEBRUARY 1997".

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA:

THAT certain document entitled, "THE PLANNING AND ZONING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AS REVISED, FEBRUARY 1997" three copies of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk, is hereby declared a public record, and said copies are ordered to remain on file with the Town Clerk.

			=		_	Council		
19	,				•		 ,	
				1)	1	

John Scarcella, Mayor

Attest:

Lucy Abbot, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Corbin Vandemoer, Town Attorney

ORDINANCE 290 Page Two

Section 4: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance or any part or these amendments to the PLANNING AND ZONING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AS REVISED, FEBRUARY 1997, adopted herein by reference is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Jerome this day of ________, 19_97.

John Scarcella, Mayor

Attest:

Lucy Abbot, Town Clerk

Approved As To Form:

Corbin Vandemoer, Town Attorney